

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL JOSEPH PEPE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA  
Federal Public Defender  
JAMES H. LOCKLIN \*  
Deputy Federal Public Defender  
321 East 2nd Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012  
Tel: 213-894-2929  
Fax: 213-894-0081  
Email: James\_Locklin@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner  
\* *Counsel of Record*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	5
1. Legal Background.....	5
2. Factual Background and Proceedings Below. ....	7
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	10
1. The Court should resolve a circuit conflict concerning the stare decisis effect of its decision in <i>Mortensen v. United States</i> . ....	10

A.	In <i>Mortensen</i> , the Court held that an innocent round trip cannot be split into two parts as to permit an inference that interstate travel home was for an illegal purpose, even if prohibited conduct occurred there before the trip and was expected to resume after the trip; it then applied that doctrine in two subsequent cases.....	11
B.	As required by stare decisis, courts of appeals applied the innocent-round-trip doctrine in the decades after <i>Mortensen</i> . .....	16
C.	In violation of stare decisis, the Ninth Circuit dismissed <i>Mortensen</i> as a narrow and fact-bound decision, thereby neutering the innocent-round-trip doctrine within its borders and creating a circuit conflict. ....	19
D.	The Ninth Circuit’s resurrection of the travel theory rejected in <i>Mortensen</i> will have sweeping and far-reaching consequences—allowing the government to manufacture federal jurisdiction for purely-local crimes under existing statutes and Congress to enact new statutes expanding federal police power even further.....	25
2.	The Court should also clarify that <i>Mortensen</i> ’s dominant-motive test was not dicta and applies when a statute criminalizes travel in commerce or across state lines with an improper purpose or intent.....	27

3. This case is an excellent vehicle to address the questions presented and provides an opportunity to impress upon the lower courts the importance of stare decisis. ....	38
Conclusion.....	39
Appendices	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (August 28, 2023) .....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Denying Motion for Judgment of Acquittal (February 15, 2022) .....	34a
Appendix C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (November 3, 2023) .....	41a

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1866 (2022).....	39
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	27
<i>Becker v. United States</i> , 217 F.2d 555 (8th Cir. 1954), <i>reversed</i> , 348 U.S. 957 (1955).....	16, 19, 24, 32
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	26
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	6
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	23
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946).....	30
<i>Dick v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 437 (1959).....	23-24
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	25
<i>Forrest v. United States</i> , 363 F.2d 348 (5th Cir. 1966).....	18
<i>Hansen v. Haff</i> , 291 U.S. 559 (1934).....	15
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 74 (1958).....	30-31

<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	17
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	5-6
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	6
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	16-17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	17
<i>Langford v. United States</i> , 178 F.2d 48 (9th Cir. 1949).....	19
<i>Mortensen v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 369 (1944).....	3-5, 7, 9-16, 18-36, 38
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	17
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	27
<i>Sealed Appellee v. Sealed Appellant</i> , 825 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2016).....	7, 18
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	17-18, 29
<i>Smart v. United States</i> , 202 F.2d 874 (5th Cir. 1953).....	18
<i>Twitchell v. United States</i> , 330 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1964).....	18



<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 935 F.2d 385 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	31
<i>United States v. Flucas</i> , 22 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 320 (2022) .....	31-32, 34-35
<i>United States v. Garcia-Lopez</i> , 234 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> , 626 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Hon</i> , 306 F.2d 52 (7th Cir. 1962).....	18
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 627 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18, 31, 35-37
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 942 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>United States v. Nichol</i> , 323 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1963).....	19
<i>United States v. Oriolo</i> , 146 F.2d 152 (3d Cir. 1944), <i>reversed</i> , 324 U.S. 824 (1945) .....	15-16, 19, 24, 32
<i>United States v. Pepe</i> , 895 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 948 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 257 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1958) .....	18-19
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 801 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	7, 18

<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 726 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Tom</i> , 565 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Vang</i> , 128 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 1997).....	7, 31
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	17
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016).....	27

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const., Amend. V .....	1, 5-6
-----------------------------	--------

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2241.....	1, 6-8, 27
18 U.S.C. § 2261.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 2261A.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 2262.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 2423.....	2, 6-8, 27, 31, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1

**Other Authorities**

Abolish Human Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. 115-392, 132 Stat. 5250 .....	2
<i>Mortensen v. United States</i> , Brief for the United States, 1944 WL 42874 (Mar. 1944).....	13, 21, 24, 30, 32
<i>Mortensen v. United States</i> , Brief on Behalf of Appellants, 1943 WL 54708 (Feb. 21, 1943).....	24

Preventing Child Sex Abuse Act of 2023, Pub. L. 118-31, 137 Stat. 934 ..... 2
